

Cambridge South East Transport Phase 2

Outline Business Case Appendix K: Project Costs Breakdown

15 May 2020

Mott MacDonald 22 Station Road Cambridge CB1 2JD United Kingdom

T +44 (0)1223 463500 F +44 (0)1223 461007 mottmac.com

Cambridge South East Transport Phase 2

Outline Business Case Appendix K: Project Costs Breakdown

15 May 2020

Issue and Revision Record

Revision	Date	Originator	Checker	Approver	Description	
А	15/05/20	S Stallwood	T Seale	R Walker	For Issue	

Document reference: 403394-MMD-BCA-00-RP-BC-0372 | A

Information class: Standard

This document is issued for the party which commissioned it and for specific purposes connected with the abovecaptioned project only. It should not be relied upon by any other party or used for any other purpose.

We accept no responsibility for the consequences of this document being relied upon by any other party, or being used for any other purpose, or containing any error or omission which is due to an error or omission in data supplied to us by other parties.

This document contains confidential information and proprietary intellectual property. It should not be shown to other parties without consent from us and from the party which commissioned it.

Contents

1	Assumptions and Exclusions	1
2	Construction Summary	3
3	Whole Life Costs	5

1 Assumptions and Exclusions

Francis Crick Avenue and Preferred Option

General Assumptions

- 1 The Cost Estimating Methodology and Guidance Procedure prepared for Great Cambridge Partnership has been followed for this estimate.
- 2 Works expected to be carried out in normal working hours 08:00 to 18:00, Monday to Friday.
- 3 Allowances have been included where we have not received sufficient information to allow us to price the works confidently. These have been clearly identified in the estimate and will require validation when further information becomes available.
- 4 All excavated and disposed material is assumed as inert.
- 5 Where possible budget quotations have been used from specialist subcontractors.
- 6 Allowance (2.5% of the Base Cost Estimate) for environmental mitigation measures is included.
- Base date is currently 2Q20. Initial construction start date is not known. Therefore, inflation has been excluded
 No demolitions required to clear the site in advance of construction works
- 9 Updated Rate Book dated 29 April 2019 used for pricing purposes, therefore the rates have been uplifted to the base date.
- 10 Boundary fencing is post and rail type and is required to Francis Crick Avenue and the Travel Hub site only.
- 11 Site Clearance no existing street lighting and associated works to be removed.
- 12 No road restraints
- 13 Francis Crick Avenue Allowance for new drainage ditch (SUDS system) and infilling the existing (assumed to be 1m wide x 0.5m deep) at . Allowance for a gully every 200m2 of road with a 3.5m, 150 dia pipe connection from every gully to the ditch.

Main Route - Allowance for a 225 dia carrier drain (type S bed and surround) with gullies every 200m2 of road and catchpits every 50m. Connection to existing outfalls included

- 14 Cut and fill quantites have been provided by MM design team. The excavation covers to road formation but filling does not cover sub bases so an additional item has been included for imported fill to these. Excavated material is suitable for reuse on site with any additional fill required to be imported
- 15 No Gabion Walls required for attenuation ponds
- 16 There is no existing fencing to be removed or new fencing required to the new road
- 17 Ducting and cabling included to perimeter of stop car park. Allowance for 1 duct chamber at the stop car parks. No requirement for feedar pillar
- 18 Drainage included to the perimeter of the stop car park
- 19 Travel Hub site will have a Gridforce GF50 geogrid system as a permanent solution for the area
- 20 The footbridge upgrade scheme (CSET Phase 1, Scheme 8) has now been incorporated within CSET Phase 2. The estimate has been included. The base date of this estimate is 4Q18. Therefore, the appropriate inflation has
- 21 5% of total number of spaces requires electric charging points
- A high level cost for the solar panel canopies has been included for reference only. This cost has been **excluded** from the Construction Summary until further design work has been completed on this particular area
- 23 Please see estimate tabs for further assumptions

General Exclusions

- 1 Optimism Bias
- 2 VAT
- 3 3rd party compensation costs
- 4 Planning and approval charges
- 5 Land purchase or rental
- 6 Costs associated with Statutory Fees (e.g. HMRI, Local Authority, etc.)
- 7 Costs associated with taxes, levies and licences
- 8 Costs associated with changes in legislation and any form of applicable standards
- 9 Allowances for unforeseen ground conditions / provisions for ground stabilisation
- 10 Christmas, Easter and Bank Holiday working
- 11 Archaeological digs
- 12 Re-location of affected businesses
- 13 Works that have not been specifically included for in the estimate
- 14 Road diversions
- 15 Cost of reinforcing a high pressure gas main (to be provided by Cadent/National Grid)

	Francis Crick Avenue and Preferred Option
16	Other than 2.5% allowance for environmental mitigation (Assumption 6), no allowance has been made for specific items of environmental mitigation or planting of areas allocated for biodiversity net gain.
17	Visual/noise barriers
18	No consideration for interface with existing public highway or requirements for joints
19	Soakaways
20	Service diversions

2 Construction Summary

I DIRECT CONSTRUCTION COSTS £ 35,851,389 102 SERIES 200. STE CLEARANCE £ 204,095 103 SERIES 300. FENCING £ 64,130 104 SERIES 400. RECING £ 1,500,500 105 SERIES 400. REALMANT SYSTEMS (VEHICLE AND PEDESTRIAN) £ 1,500,500 106 SERIES 400. RAILMAGE AND SERVICE DUCTS £ 3,227,351 107 SERIES 100. REARS, FOOTWAYS AND PAVED AREAS £ 3,227,351 111 SERIES 100. REARS, FOOTWAYS AND PAVED AREAS £ 7,4008 112 SERIES 1000. REART, COR RADA LIGHTING AND TRAFFIC SIGNS £ 7,75,866 113 SERIES 1000. INTERICAL WORK FOR RADA LIGHTING AND TRAFFIC SIGNS £ - 114 SERIES 1000. PILORA AND EMBEDDE RETAINING WALLS £ - 115 SERIES 1000. PILORA AND EMBEDDE RETAINING WALLS £ - 114 SERIES 1000. PILORA AND EMBEDDE RETAINING WALLS £ - 115 SERIES 1000. PILORA AND EMBEDREATING WALLS £ - 114 SERIES 1000. FILORA WORK KOR S
1.03 SERIES 300, FENCING £ 64,130 1.04 SERIES 300, DRAINAGE AND SERVICE DUCTS £ 1.505,592 1.05 SERIES 300, DRAINAGE AND SERVICE DUCTS £ 3.227,351 1.06 SERIES 700, PAVEMENTS £ 3.227,351 1.07 SERIES 700, PAVEMENTS £ 3.227,351 1.07 SERIES 100, TRAFFIC SIGNS AND ROAD MARKINGS £ 7.008,163 1.11 SERIES 100, TRAFFIC SIGNS AND ROAD MARKINGS £ 7.268,163 1.12 SERIES 100, TRAFFIC SIGNS AND ROAD MARKINGS £ 7.708,163 1.13 SERIES 100, TOTOWAY COMMUNICATION £ 7.708,163 1.14 SERIES 100, DELICTRICAL WORK FOR ROAD LIGHTING CAND TRAFFIC SIGNS £ - 1.15 SERIES 100, DELIGUTURAL CONCRETE £ - 1.16 SERIES 100, DELIGUTURAL CONCRETE £ - 1.20 SERIES 200, BRIDGE EXPANSION AND SEALING OF GAPS £ - 1.21 SERIES 200, BRIDGE EXPANSION AND SEALING OF GAPS £ - 1.22 SERIES 200, BRIDGE EXPANSION AND SEALING OF GAPS £ 1.672,046 1.23 SERIES 200,
104 SERIES 400: ROAD RESTRAINT SYSTEMS (VEHICLE AND PEDESTRIAN) £ 1.550. 105 SERIES 600: RAINAGE AND SERVICE DUCTS £ 1.550.582 107 SERIES 600: CARITHWORKS £ 8.237.351 107 SERIES 100: NERRS, FOOTWAYS AND PAVED AREAS £ 8.953.027 111 SERIES 1100: KERRS, FOOTWAYS AND PAVED AREAS £ 770.081.03 112 SERIES 1200: TRAFTIC SIGNS AND ROAD MARKINGS £ 2.925.217 113 SERIES 1300: NOTORWAY COMMUNICATION £ .775.985 114 SERIES 1400: ULCTRICAL WORK FOR ROAD LICHTING AND TRAFFIC SIGNS £ .775.985 115 SERIES 1400: DUCTRICAL WORK FOR ROAD LICHTING AND TRAFFIC SIGNS £ . 114 SERIES 1400: DUCTRICAL WORK FOR STRUCTURES £ . 115 SERIES 1400: DUCTRICAL WORK FOR STRUCTURES £ . 118 SERIES 1400: DUCTRENCOFFING FOR STRUCTURES £ . 118 SERIES 100: DUCTURENCOFFING FOR STRUCTURES £ . 120 SERIES 100: DUCTURENCOFFING FOR STRUCTURES £ . <
105 SERIES 500: DRAINAGE AND SERVICE DUCTS É 1.500.582 106 SERIES 700: PAVEMENTS É 3.227.351 107 SERIES 700: PAVEMENTS É 8.953.027 111 SERIES 700: TRAFFIC SIGNS AND ROAD MARKINGS É 7.000.163 112 SERIES 1200: TRAFFIC SIGNS AND ROAD MARKINGS É 7.200.163 113 SERIES 1400: CIERS, FOOTWAYS AND PAVED AREAS É 7.200.163 114 SERIES 1400: CIERS, FOOTWAYS CAMULAUMISA ND BRAFFIC SIGNS É 7.201.163 113 SERIES 1400: DELICTRICAL WORK FOR ROAD LIGHTING CAND TRAFFIC SIGNS É - 114 SERIES 1500: MOTORWAY COMMUNICATION É - 115 SERIES 100: DEDICTURAL CORRETE É - 116 SERIES 100: PROTOFUNA FOR STRUCTURES É - 120 SERIES 200: WATERPROOFING FOR STRUCTURES É - 121 SERIES 200: RENCORNOR AND SONTS AND SEALING OF GAPS É - 122 SERIES 200: RENCORNOR AND SONTS AND SEALING OF GAPS É 1.672.046 123 SERIES 2000: MAND
106 SERIES 600 EARTHWORKS £ 3.237,351 107 SERIES 100 XERBS, FOOTWAYS AND PAVED AREAS £ 8.993,027 1.11 SERIES 1100: KERBS, FOOTWAYS AND PAVED AREAS £ 7.008,163 1.22 SERIES 1300: RAFPIC SIGNS AND ROAD MARKINGS £ 2.925,217 1.33 SERIES 1300: RAFPIC SIGNS AND ROAD MARKINGS £ 2.925,217 1.34 SERIES 1400: LICETRICAL WORK FOR ROAD LICHTING AND TRAFFIC SIGNS £ .775,989 1.14 SERIES 1400: DICTRICAL WORK FOR ROAD LICHTING AND TRAFFIC SIGNS £ . 1.15 SERIES 1400: DICTRICAL WORK FOR STRUCTURES £ . 1.16 SERIES 1400: DICTRICAL WORK FOR STRUCTURES £ . 1.18 SERIES 1400: DICTREPROOFING FOR STRUCTURES £ . 1.20 SERIES 200: WITERPROOFING FOR STRUCTURES £ . 1.21 SERIES 200: DRICE EXPANSION JOINTS AND SEALING OF GAPS £ . 1.22 SERIES 200: WITERPROOFING FOCOLOGY £ 1.198,892,413 1.23 SERIES 200: MINTERPROOFING FOCOLOGY £ 1.186,892,4132 <
107 SERIES 700: PAVEMENTS £ 8.953.027 111 SERIES 1200: TRAFFIC SIGNS AND ROAD MARKINGS £ 7.008.163 112 SERIES 1200: TRAFFIC SIGNS AND ROAD MARKINGS £ 7.008.163 113 SERIES 1400: CRESS, FOOTWAYS AND PAVED AREAS £ 7.208.163 113 SERIES 1400: CRESS, FOOTWAYS COMUNISAND BRACKETS, CCTV MASTS AND CANTLEVER MASTS £ 7.75.985 114 SERIES 1400: CREDTRIAL WORK FOR ROAD LIGHTING CAND TRAFFIC SIGNS £ 7.75.985 115 SERIES 1500: MOTORWAY COMUNICATION £ - 116 SERIES 1000: TROTOURAL CONCRETE £ - 117 SERIES 1000: NOTECTURAL CORCRETE £ - 118 SERIES 1000: NOTECTION OF STRUCTURES £ - 120 SERIES 2010: RIDGE EARINGS £ - 121 SERIES 2010: RIDGE EARINGS £ - 122 SERIES 2010: RIDGE EARINGS £ - 123 SERIES 2000: DRIDGE EARINGS £ - 124 SERIES 2000: RIDGE EARINGS £ - 125 SERIES 2000: DRIDGUE EARINGS £ -
1.11 SERIES 1100: KERBS, FOOTWAYS AND PAVED AREAS £ 7.000, 163 1.2 SERIES 1200: TRAFFIC SIGNS AND DRAD MARKINGS £ 2.525, 177 1.13 SERIES 1300: ROAD LIGHTING COLUMINS AND BRACKETS, CCTV MASTS AND CANTILEVER MASTS £ 274,008 1.14 SERIES 1300: ROAD LIGHTING COLUMINS AND BRACKETS, CCTV MASTS AND CANTILEVER MASTS £ 274,008 1.14 SERIES 1300: MOTORWAY COMMUNICATION £ 775,586 1.16 SERIES 1400: ELECTRICAL WORK FOR ROAD LIGHTING WALLS £ - 1.16 SERIES 1400: DELEWORK FOR STRUCTURES £ - 1.18 SERIES 1400: DELEWORK FOR STRUCTURES £ - 1.19 SERIES 2000: WITERPROOFING FOR STRUCTURES £ - 1.20 SERIES 2000: DRICE EXPANSION JOINTS AND SEALING OF GAPS £ - 1.21 SERIES 2000: WITERPROOFING FOCOLUSTRY £ 1186,66,964,132 1.22 SERIES 2000: WITERPROOFING FOCOLUSTRY £ 118,68,64,132 1.23 SERIES 2000: MINTERPROOFING FOCOLUSTS £ 118,68,64,132 1.24 SERIES 2000: WITERPROOFING FOCOLUSTS £ 1,62,046,132 2.10 CONTRACTORS
112 SERIES 1200: TRAFFIC SIGNS AND ROAD MARKINGS £ 285,217 113 SERIES 1400: ROAD LIGHTING CAULUNISA ND BRACKETS, CCT WASTS AND CANTILEVER MASTS £ 274,000 114 SERIES 1400: ROAD LIGHTING CAULUNISA ND BRACKETS, CCT WASTS AND CANTILEVER MASTS £ 775,985 115 SERIES 1400: PLING AND EMBEDDED RETAINING WALLS £ - 117 SERIES 1400: DTURIAL CONCRETE £ - 118 SERIES 100: PROTOURAL CONCRETE £ - 119 SERIES 100: PROTOURAL CONCRETE £ - 120 SERIES 100: PROTECTION OF STRUCTURES £ - 121 SERIES 2100: RIDGE BEARINGS £ - 122 SERIES 2000: DRIDGE BEARINGS £ - 123 SERIES 2000: RUDGE BEARINGS £ - 124 SERIES 2000: RUDGE BEARINGS £ - 125 SERIES 2000: RUDGE BEARINGS £ - 126 SERIES 2000: RUDGUNGORK NOR KAD STONEWORK £ - 127 SERIES 2000: RUDGUNGORK NOR KAD STONEWORK £ - 128 SERIES 2000: CANDSCAPING AND ECOLOGY £
113 SERIES 1300: ROAD LIGHTING COLUMINS AND BRACKETS, CCTV MASTS AND CANTLEVER MASTS £ 274,008 114 SERIES 1400: ELECTRICAL WORK FOR ROAD LIGHTING AND TRAFFIC SIGNS £ 775,588 115 SERIES 1500: MOTORWAY COMMUNICATION £ 775,588 116 SERIES 1700: STRUCTURAL CONCRETE £ - 117 SERIES 1700: STRUCTURAL CONCRETE £ - 118 SERIES 1700: PROTECTION OF STELWORK AGAINST CORROSION £ - 119 SERIES 1200: DRIDGE EXPANSION JOINTS AND SEALING OF GAPS £ - 121 SERIES 200: WITERPROOFING FOR STRUCTURES £ - 123 SERIES 200: DRIDGE EXPANSION JOINTS AND SEALING OF GAPS £ - 124 SERIES 200: WITERPROOFING FOCOLUTIES £ 118868 125 SERIES 200: WITERPROOFING FOCOLUSTIES £ 1186867 126 SERIES 200: BRICKWORK, BLOCKWORK AND STONEWORK £ - 127 SERIES 200: WITERS COLL STRUCTURES £ 1186867 128 SERIES 200: MINTENANCE PAINTING OF STELWORK £ - 129 SERIES 2000: MINTENANCE COLOGY £ 1672,048
115 SERIES 1500: MOTORWAY COMMUNICATION £ 116 SERIES 1700: STRUCTUREAL CONCRETE £ 117 SERIES 1700: STRUCTUREAL CONCRETE £ 118 SERIES 1700: STRUCTUREAL CONCRETE £ 118 SERIES 1700: STRUCTURES £ 119 SERIES 1700: PROTECTION OF STERLUCURES £ 120 SERIES 2000: WATERPROOFING FOR STRUCTURES £ 121 SERIES 2000: DRIDGE EXPANSION JOINTS AND SEALING OF GAPS £ 122 SERIES 2000: WATERPROOFING FOR STRUCTURES £ 123 SERIES 2000: WATERPROOFING FOR STRUCTURES £ 124 SERIES 2000: BRICKWORK, BLOCKWORK AND STONEWORK £ 125 SERIES 2000: WAINTENANCE PAINTING OF STEELWORK £ 130 SERIES 3000: MAINTENANCE PAINTING OF STEELWORK £ 2 INDIRECT CONSTRUCTION COSTS £ 1.962,043 2.01 CONTRACTORS OVERHEAD AND PROFIT £ 4.929,566 2.02 CONTRACTORS OVERHEAD AND PROFIT £ 4.929,566 2.02 CONTRACTORS OVERHEAD AND PROFIT £ 6,964,132 3.01 Stated Project Organisation £
116 SERIES 1600: PLING AND EMBEDDED RETAINING WALLS £ 117 SERIES 1600: PLING AND EMBEDDED RETAINING WALLS £ 118 SERIES 1700: STELWORK FOR STRUCTURES £ 119 SERIES 1000: TOTECTION OF STRUCTURES £ 120 SERIES 1000: TOTECTION OF STRUCTURES £ 121 SERIES 2000: WATERPROOFING FOR STRUCTURES £ 123 SERIES 2000: RUIDGE EMARINGS £ 124 SERIES 2000: RUIDGE EMARINGS £ 123 SERIES 2000: RUIDGE EMARINGS £ 124 SERIES 2000: RUIDGE EMARINGS £ 124 SERIES 2000: RUIDGE EMARINGS £ 125 SERIES 2000: SPECIAL STRUCTURES £ 126 SERIES 2000: COMODATION WORKS £ 127 SERIES 3000: LANDSCAPING AND ECOLOGY £ 1.672.046 130 SERIES 3000: LANDSCAPING AND ECOLOGY £ 1.682.471 201 CONTRACTORS PRELIMARTE (DIRECT COSTS £ 1.492.9461 202 CONTRACTORS VERELIMARTE (DIRECT COSTS + INDIRECT COSTS) £ 4.929.664 310 Stated Project Organisation £ 5.795.153
117 SERIES 1700: STRUCTURAL CONCRETE £ . 118 SERIES 1400: STEUMORK FOR STRUCTURES £ . 119 SERIES 1400: TELEWORK FOR STRUCTURES £ . 120 SERIES 1400: TELEWORK FOR STRUCTURES £ . 121 SERIES 2000: WATERPROOFING FOR STRUCTURES £ . 123 SERIES 2000: WATERPROOFING FOR STRUCTURES £ . 124 SERIES 2000: DRICE EXPANSION JOINTS AND SEALING OF GAPS £ . 125 SERIES 2000: WATERPROOFING FOR STRUCTURES £ . 126 SERIES 2000: MAINTENANCE PAINTING OF STEELWORK £ . 130 SERIES 3000: MAINTENANCE PAINTING OF STEELWORK £ . 2 INDIRECT CONSTRUCTION COSTS £ 8.9962.44132 201 CONTRACTORS PRELIMINARIES £ 8.9962.44132 202 CONTRACTORS OVERHEAD AND PROFIT £ 4.929.566 BASE COST ESTIMATE (DIRECT COSTS + INDIRECT COSTS) £ 6.964,132 3.01 Stated Project Prase Design Fees £ 5.795,153 5.01 Environmental Mitigations (2.5% of Base Cost Estimate) £ </td
118 SERIES 1800: STEELWORK FOR STRUCTURES £ 119 SERIES 100: PROTECTION OF STRUCTURES £ 121 SERIES 200: WATERPROOFING FOR STRUCTURES £ 121 SERIES 200: WATERPROOFING FOR STRUCTURES £ 121 SERIES 200: RIDOE EARINGS £ 123 SERIES 200: RIDOE EARINGS £ 124 SERIES 200: RIDOE EARINGS £ 123 SERIES 200: RIDOE EARINGS £ 124 SERIES 200: RIDOE EARINGS £ 125 SERIES 200: RIDOE EARINGS £ 126 SERIES 200: RIDOMORATION WORK £ 127 SERIES 200: CANDSCAPING AND ECOLOGY £ 130 SERIES 3000: LANDSCAPING AND ECOLOGY £ 1.672.046 130 SERIES 3000: LANDRCAPING AND ECOLOGY £ 1.686.812 20 CONTRACTORS PRELIMINARIES £ 4.929.460 202 CONTRACTORS PRELIMINARIES £ 4.929.461 202 CONTRACTORS PRELIMINARIES £ 6.9664.132 301 Stated Project Organisation £ 5.795.153 301 Stated Project Organisatio
1:19 SERIES 1900: PROTECTION OF STELWORK AGAINST CORROSION £ 1:20 SERIES 100: VRIDEE BEARINGS £ 1:21 SERIES 200: VRIDEE BEARINGS £ 1:23 SERIES 200: VRIDEE EXPANSION JOINTS AND SEALING OF GAPS £ 1:24 SERIES 200: VRIDEE EXPANSION JOINTS AND SEALING OF GAPS £ 1:25 SERIES 200: VRIDEE EXPANSION JOINTS AND STONEWORK £ 1:26 SERIES 200: RICKWORK, BLOCKWORK AND STONEWORK £ 1:27 SERIES 200: VRIDEN STRUCTIONS £ 1:30 SERIES 300: IAINTENANCE PAINTING OF STELWORK £ 2 INDIRECT CONSTRUCTION COSTS £ 1.962,043 2:01 CONTRACTORS PRELIMINARIES £ 8.992,441 2:02 CONTRACTORS OVERHEAD AND PROFIT £ 4.929,566 2:02 CONTRACTORS OVERHEAD AND PROFIT £ 6.964,132 2:04 PROJECT MANAGEMENT COSTS £ 5.795,153 3:01 Stated Project Organisation £ 5.795,153 5:01 Environmental Mitigations (2.5% of Base Cost Estimate) £ 1.243,595 5:01 Environmental Mitigations (2.5% of Base Cost Estimate) <
120 SERIES 2000: WATERPROOFING FOR STRUCTURES £ . 121 SERIES 2000: RPIDGE BEARINGS £ . 123 SERIES 2000: RPIDGE EXPANSION JOINTS AND SEALING OF GAPS £ . 124 SERIES 2000: RPIDGE EXPANSION JOINTS AND SEALING OF GAPS £ . 124 SERIES 2000: SPECIAL STRUCTURES £ . 127 SERIES 2000: SPECIAL STRUCTURES £ . 128 SERIES 2000: CANDSCAPING AND ECOLOGY £ . 130 SERIES 3000: LANDSCAPING AND ECOLOGY £ . 130 SERIES 3000: LANDSCAPING OF STELWORK £ . 2 INDIRECT CONSTRUCTION COSTS £ 13,892,413 2.01 CONTRACTORS PRELIMINARIES £ . 2.02 CONTRACTORS PRELIMINARIES £ . 3.01 Stated Project Organisation £ 6,964,132 3.01 Stated Project Organisation £ . 5.01 HENPROJECT COSTS £ 1,243,595 5.01 Environmental Mitigations (2.5% of Base Cost Estimate) £ 1,243,595 5.02 <
121 SERIES 2100: RFIDGE BEARINGS £ 123 SERIES 2400: RFICKWORK, BLOCKWORK AND STONEWORK £ 124 SERIES 2400: RFICKWORK, BLOCKWORK AND STONEWORK £ 125 SERIES 2400: RFICKWORK, BLOCKWORK AND STONEWORK £ 125 SERIES 2400: RFICKWORK, BLOCKWORK AND STONEWORK £ 127 SERIES 200: ACCOMMODATION WORKS £ 1.1866121 130 SERIES 300: CALOSCALIS STRUCTION COSTS £ 1.622046 1.50 SERIES 3000: MAINTENANCE PAINTING OF STEELWORK £ 2 INDIRECT CONSTRUCTION COSTS £ 8.9962413 2.01 CONTRACTORS PRELIMINARIES £ 8.996247 2.02 CONTRACTORS OVERHEAD AND PROFIT £ 4.992,568 3 DESIGN COSTS £ 6.964,132 3.01 Stated Project Phase Design Fees £ 5.795,153 4.01 Client Project Organisation £ 5.795,153 5.01 Environmental Mitigations (2.5% of Base Cost Estimate) £ 1.243,595 5.01 Environmental Mitigations (2.5% of Base Cost Estima
123 SERIES 2300: RRIDGE EXPANSION JOINTS AND SEALING OF GAPS £ 124 SERIES 200: RRIDGE EXPANSION JOINTS AND SEALING OF GAPS £ 125 SERIES 200: SPECIAL STRUCTURES £ 1.866.812 127 SERIES 200: SPECIAL STRUCTURES £ 1.866.812 127 SERIES 200: CANDSCAPING AND ECOLOGY £ 1.672.048 1.50 SERIES 300: LANDSCAPING AND ECOLOGY £ 1.672.048 1.50 SERIES 300: MAINTENANCE PAINTING OF STEELWORK £ 1.672.048 2.01 CONTRACTORS PRELIMINARIES £ 8.962.947 2.02 CONTRACTORS OVERHEAD AND PROFIT £ 8.962.947 2.02 CONTRACTORS OVERHEAD AND PROFIT £ 4.929.666 BASE COST ESTIMATE (DIRECT COSTS + INDIRECT COSTS) £ 49,743.803 3 DESIGN COSTS £ 6.964,132 3.01 Stated Project Phase Dasign Fees £ 5.795,153 4 PROJECT MANAGEMENT COSTS £ 5.795,153 5.01 Environmental Mingators (2.5% of Base Cost Estimate) £ 1.243.695 5.02 OTHER PROJECT COSTS £
124 SERIES 2400.0 ERICKWORK, BLOCKWORK AND STONEWORK £ 1.1866.812 125 SERIES 200: PECIAL STRUCTURES £ 1.1866.812 127 SERIES 200: ACCOMMODATION WORKS £ 1.1866.812 129 SERIES 200: ACCOMMODATION WORKS £ 1.672.046 130 SERIES 200: ACCOMMODATION WORKS £ 1.672.046 1.30 SERIES 300: MAINTENANCE PAINTING OF STEELWORK £ 1.672.046 2 INDIRECT CONSTRUCTION COSTS £ 8.962.047 2.01 CONTRACTORS PRELIMINARIES £ 8.962.047 2.02 CONTRACTORS OVERHEAD AND PROFIT £ 4.99.268 BASE COST ESTIMATE (DIRECT COSTS + INDIRECT COSTS) £ 4.9,743,803 3.01 Stated Project Phase Design Fees £ 6.964,132 3.01 Client Project Organisation £ 5.795,153 5.01 Environmental Mitigations (2.5% of Base Cost Estimate) £ 1.243,595 5.01 Environmental Mitigations (2.5% of Base Cost Estimate) £ 1.243,595 5.01 Environmental Mitigations (2.5% of Base C
127 SERIES 2700-ACCOMMODATION WORKS £ 1.672,048 1.30 SERIES 2002-ACCOMMODATION WORKS £ 1.672,048 1.30 SERIES 2002-INADSCAPING AD ECOLOGY £ 1.672,048 2 INDIRECT CONSTRUCTION COSTS £ 13,892,413 2.01 CONTRACTORS PRELIMINARIES £ 8.962,471 2.02 CONTRACTORS PUELIMINARIES £ 4.929,666 BASE COST ESTIMATE (DIRECT COSTS + INDIRECT COSTS) £ 4.97,43,803 3.01 Stated Project Phase Design Fees £ 6.964,132 4.01 Client Project Organisation £ 5.795,153 5.01 Environmental Mitigations (2.5% of Base Cost Estimate) £ 1.243,595 5.01 Environmental Mitigations (2.5% of Base Cost Estimate) £ 1.243,595 5.01 Environmental Mitigations (2.5% of Base Cost Estimate) £ 1.243,595 5.01 Environmental Mitigations (2.5% of Base Cost Estimate) £ 1.243,595 5.01 Environmental Mitigations (2.5% of Base Cost Estimate) £ 1.243,595 5.01 E
130 SERIES 3000: LANDSCAPING AND ECOLOGY É 1.672.046 1.50 SERIES 3000: LANDSCAPING OF STEELWORK É . 1.50 SERIES 3000: MAINTENANCE PAINTING OF STEELWORK É . 2 INDIRECT CONSTRUCTION COSTS É 13,892,413 2.01 CONTRACTORS PRELIMINARIES É 4.982,966 2.02 CONTRACTORS OVERHEAD AND PROFIT É 4.929,566 BASE COST ESTIMATE (DIRECT COSTS + INDIRECT COSTS) É 49,743,803 3 DESIGN COSTS É 6,964,132 3.01 Stated Project Phase Design Fees É 6,964,132 4.01 Client Project Organisation É 5,795,153 5 OTHER PROJECT COSTS É 1,243,595 5.01 Environmental Miligations (2,5% of Base Cost Estimate) É 1,243,595 5.01 Environmental Miligation (5 % to bring it up to 2020 7 7 7 TAXATION É - 6.01 Stated Taxes É -
150 SERIES 5000: MAINTENANCE PAINTING OF STEELWORK £ . 2 INDIRECT CONSTRUCTION COSTS £ 13,892,413 2.01 CONTRACTORS PRELIMINARIES £ 8.992,4413 2.02 CONTRACTORS OVERHEAD AND PROFIT £ 4.992,686 BASE COST ESTIMATE (DIRECT COSTS + INDIRECT COSTS) £ 49,743,803 3.01 DESIGN COSTS £ 6.964,132 3.01 Stated Project Phase Design Fees £ 5.795,153 4.01 Client Project Organisation £ 5.795,153 5.01 Environmental Mitigations (2.5% of Base Cost Estimate) £ 1.243,595 5.01 Environmental Mitigations (2.5% of Base Cost Estimate) £ 1.243,595 5.01 Environmental Mitigations (2.5% of Base Cost Estimate) £ 1.243,595 5.01 Environmental Mitigations (2.5% of Base Cost Estimate) £ 1.243,595 5.01 Environmental Mitigations (2.5% of Base Cost Estimate) £ 1.243,595 5.01 Scheme 8 base date 4Q18. Inflation of 5% to bring it up to 2Q20 £ - 7
2 INDIRECT CONSTRUCTION COSTS £ 13,892,413 2.01 CONTRACTORS PRELIMINARIES £ 8,982,947 2.02 CONTRACTORS OVERHEAD AND PROFIT £ 4,923,966 BASE COST ESTIMATE (DIRECT COSTS + INDIRECT COSTS) £ 49,743,803 3 DESIGN COSTS £ 6,964,132 3.01 Stated Project Phase Design Fees £ 6,964,132 4.1 PROJECT MANAGEMENT COSTS £ 5,795,153 5.01 Environmental Miligations (2,5% of Base Cost Estimate) £ 1,243,595 5.01 Environmental Miligations (2,5% of Base Cost Estimate) £ 1,243,595 6 INFLATION £ - 6.01 Scheme 8 base date 4Q18. Inflation of 5% to bring it up to 2Q20 7 7 TAXATION £ - 7.01 Stated Taxes £ -
2.01 CONTRACTORS PRELIMINARIES £ 8.962.847 2.02 CONTRACTORS OVERHEAD AND PROFIT £ 4.929.566 2.03 DESIGN COSTS £ 4.9743,803 3 DESIGN COSTS £ 6.964,132 3.01 Stated Project Phase Design Fees £ 6.964,132 4.01 Client Project Organisation £ 5.795,153 5.01 Environmental Milagetors (2.5% of Base Cost Estimate) £ 1.243,595 5.01 Environmental Milagetors (2.5% of Base Cost Estimate) £ 1.243,595 5.02 Allowance for state diversions £ - 6 INFLATION £ - 6.01 Scherne 8 base date 4Q18. Inflation of 5% to bring it up to 2Q20 7 TAXATION £ 7.01 Stated Taxes £ - -
2.02 CONTRACTORS OVERHEAD AND PROFIT £ 4.929,568 BASE COST ESTIMATE (DIRECT COSTS + INDIRECT COSTS) £ 49,743,803 3 DESIGN COSTS £ 6,964,132 3.01 Stated Project Phase Design Fees £ 6,964,132 4 PROJECT MANAGEMENT COSTS £ 5,795,153 4.01 Client Project Organisation £ 5,795,153 5.01 Environmental Mitigations (2.5% of Base Cost Estimate) £ 1,243,595 5.01 Environmental Mitigations (2.5% of Base Cost Estimate) £ 1,243,595 5.01 Environmental Mitigations (2.5% of Base Cost Estimate) £ 1,243,595 5.01 Environmental Mitigations (2.5% of Base Cost Estimate) £ 1,243,595 5.01 Scheme 8 base date 4Q18. Inflation of 5% to bring it up to 2Q20 £ - 7 TAXATION £ - - 6.11 Stated Taxes £ - -
BASE COST ESTIMATE (DIRECT COSTS + INDIRECT COSTS) £ 49,743,803 3 DESIGN COSTS £ 6,964,132 3.01 Stated Project Phase Design Fees £ 6,964,132 4 PROJECT MANAGEMENT COSTS £ 5,795,153 4.01 Client Project Organisation £ 5,795,153 5 OTHER PROJECT COSTS £ 1,243,595 5.01 Environmental Milagatons (£.5% of Base Cost Estimate) £ 1,243,595 6 INFLATION £ - 7 TAXATION £ - 7.01 Stated Taxes £ -
3 DESIGN COSTS £ 6,964,132 3.01 Stated Project Phase Design Fees £ 6,964,132 4 PROJECT MANAGEMENT COSTS £ 5,7795,153 4.01 Client Project Organisation £ 5,7795,153 5 OTHER PROJECT COSTS £ 1,243,595 5.01 Environmental Milegatons (2,5% of Base Cost Estimate) £ 1,243,595 6 INFLATION £ - 6.01 Scheme 8 base date 4Q18. Inflation of 5% to bring it up to 2Q20 7 7 TAXATION £ - 7.01 Stated Taxes £ -
Alter E 6,964,132 4 PROJECT MANAGEMENT COSTS £ 6,964,132 4.01 Client Project Organisation £ 5,795,153 5 OTHER PROJECT COSTS £ 1,243,595 5.01 Environmental Miligations (2,5% of Base Cost Estimate) £ 1,243,595 6 INFLATION £ - 6.01 Scheme 8 base date 4Q18. Inflation of 5% to bring it up to 2Q20 7 7 TAXATION £ - 7.01 Stated Taxes £ -
4 PROJECT MANAGEMENT COSTS £ 5,795,153 4.01 Client Project Organisation £ 5,795,153 5 OTHER PROJECT COSTS £ 1,243,595 5.01 Environmental Mitigations (2.5% of Base Cost Estimate) £ 1,243,595 5.02 Allowarce for stats diversions £ 1,243,595 6.1 INFLATION £ - 6.01 Scherne 8 base date 4Q18. Inflation of 5% to bring it up to 2Q20 £ - 7 TAXATION £ - - 7.01 Stated Taxes £ - -
4.01 Client Project Organisation £ 5.796.153 5 OTHER PROJECT COSTS £ 1,243,595 5.01 Environmental Mitigations (2.5% of Base Cost Estimate) £ 1,243,595 5.02 Allowance for stats diversions £ 1,243,595 6.01 Scheme & base date 4Q18. Inflation of 5% to bring it up to 2Q20 £ - 7 TAXATION £ - 7.01 Stated Taxes £ -
5 OTHER PROJECT COSTS £ 1,243,595 5.01 Environmental Mitigations (2.5% of Base Cost Estimate) £ 1.243,595 5.02 Allowance for stats diversions £ 1.243,595 6 INFLATION £ - 6.01 Scheme 8 base date 4Q18. Inflation of 5% to bring it up to 2Q20 - 7 TAXATION £ - 7.01 Stated Taxes £ -
5.01 Environmental Mitigations (2.5% of Base Cost Estimate) £ 1,243,595 5.02 Allowance for stats diversions £ 1,243,595 6 INFLATION £ - 6.01 Scheme 8 base date 4Q18. Inflation of 5% to bring it up to 2Q20 - 7 TAXATION £ - 7.01 Stated Taxes £ -
5.02 Allowance for stats diversions 6 INFLATION £ - 6.01 Scheme 8 base date 4Q18. Inflation of 5% to bring it up to 2Q20 - 7 TAXATION £ - 7.01 Stated Taxes £ -
6 INFLATION £ - 6.01 Scheme 8 base date 4Q18. Inflation of 5% to bring it up to 2Q20 - 7 TAXATION £ - 7.01 Stated Taxes £ -
6-01 Scheme 8 base date 4Q18. Inflation of 5% to bring it up to 2Q20 # - 7 TAXATION £ - 7.01 Stated Taxes £ -
7 TAXATION £ - 7.01 Stated Taxes £ -
7.01 Stated Taxes £ .
8 RISK & CONTINGENCY COSTS
8.01 P50 Contingency £ 21,673,872
8.02 P80 Contingency £ 25,498,673
8.03 P90 Contingency £ 28,048,540
8.04 Optimism Bias £ -
ANTICIPATED FINAL COST (P50) £ 85,420,555
ANTICIPATED FINAL COST (P80) £ 89,245,356
ANTICIPATED FINAL COST (P90) £ 91,795,223

Francis Crick Francis Crick							
Op	tion 1	Ор	tion 2				
£	2,830,067	£	2,769,441				
£	133,150	£	132,453				
£	47,022	£	43,318				
£	-	£	-				
£	149,576	£	141,316				
£	347,554 1,065,140	£	347,283				
£	300,175	£	294,919				
£	60,379	£	60,379				
£	65,409	£	60,257				
£	129,586	£	111,747				
£		£					
£		£					
£		£					
£		£					
£		£					
£		£					
£		£					
£		£					
£	354,539	£	354,539				
£ £	- 177,537	£	- 165,407				
£	-	£	- 165,407				
£	1,096,651	£	1,073,158				
£	707,517	£	692,360				
£ £	389,134 3,926,718	£ £	3,842,599				
_		-					
£	549,740 549,740	£	537,964 537,964				
£	457,463	£	447,663				
£	457,463	£	447,663				
£	98,168	£	96,065				
£	98,168	£	96,065				
~		~					
£	-	£	-				
£	-	f	-				
£	· · ·	£					
£	5,032,089	£	4,924,291				
£	1,710,910	£	1,674,259				
£	2,012,835	£	1,969,716				
£	2,214,119	£	2,166,688				
£		£	-				
£	6,742,999	£	6,598,550				
	7,044,924	£					
£	7,246,208	£	7,090,979				

Sch	eme 8
£	555,056
£	31,731
£	79,185
£	
£	6,000
£	437,250
£	890
£	215,084
£	138,764
£	76,320 770,140
£	123,222
£	123,222
£	134,710
£ £	^{134,710} 453,737
L	433,/3/
£	19,254 434,483
£	74,090
£	74,090
£	-
£	
£	1,555,900
£	295,621
£	388,975 451,211
4	401,211
£	1,851,521
£	1,944,874
	_,,,,,,,,,,,,,

3 Whole Life Costs

CSET Phase 2 - CBC to A11

Location Ref	Work Element	Assumptions	Quantity	Unit	Rate (£)	Cost per occurrence (£)	# Occurences	Total Cost (£)
OPERATIONAL								
	Utilities cost for the P&R building	Yearly	224.00	m2	23.67	5,302	60	318,125
	Monitor CCTV cameras	Allow 1 person hour per day to monitor the cameras (overtime paid to cover additional requirement)	365	hr	15.00	5,475	60	328,500
	Power Consumption - Lighting (based on a Luma 3) - Travel Hub	129nr lights x 254w = 32766w per hour = 32.77kW x 4,380 hours year = 143533kW (as advised by DW Windsor)	143,533	kW	0.12	17,224	60	1,033,438
	Power Consumption - Lighting (Luma 1) - stop car parks	12nr lights x 254w = 3048w per hour = 3.05kW x 4,380 hours year = 13359kW (as advised by DW Windsor)	13,359	kW	0.12	1,603	60	96,185
	Power Consumption - CCTV Cameras	Allow 25% of the above	39,223	kW	0.12	4,707	60	282,406
TOTAL COST - 0								0.050.050
								2,058,653
MAINTENANCE								
	General inspection - River Granta Structure	3 nr structures require inspection every two years	2	nr	16,459.08	32,918	18	592,527
	Principal inspection - River Granta Structure	3 nr structures require inspection every six years	2	nr	34,387.26	68,775	9	618,971
	Special inspection - River Granta Structure	3 nr structures require inspection every twenty years	2	nr	60,675.44	121,351	3	364,053
	General inspection - Access Track Structure	3 nr structures require inspection every two years	1	nr	2,948.37	2,948	18	53,071
	Principal inspection - Access Track Structure	3 nr structures require inspection every six years	1	nr	6,052.91	6,053	9	54,476
	Special inspection - Access Track Structure	3 nr structures require inspection every twenty years	1	nr	9,813.60	9,814	3	29,441
	General Cleaning for the Travel Hub building	Daily and 2 people for 2hrs at £15/hr required plus 10% to cover consumables/disposal	1,460	hr	16.50	24,090	60	1,445,400
	General Maintenance- Building	Replace every year	1	item	19,568.15	19,568	60	1,174,089
	Landscaping maintenance	Annually	1	item	16,577.37	16,577	60	994,642

	Minor maintenance repairs to structures (general wear and tear)	Annually for 3 structures	1	item	15,000.00	15,000	60	900,000
TOTAL COST.	- MAINTENANCE							6,226,669
TOTAL COST								0,220,005
RENEWALS								
	Desurfacing Main Daute, Circulation Areas and Stone	Replace every 25 years	1	item	3,538,054.50	3,538,055	2	7,076,109
	Resurfacing Main Route, Circulation Areas and Stops	Replace every 25 years	1	item	3,336,034.30	3,538,055	2	7,076,108
	Car Park - Replacement of Gridforce	Replace every 25 years	1	item	3,721,657.50	3,721,658	2	7,443,315
	Resurfacing Footpath - Tarmac	Replace every 25 years	1	item	599,009.96	599,010	2	1,198,020
	Replacement of Hard Paving	Replace every 25 years	1	item	742,520.00	742,520	2	1,485,040
	Street Cleaning	Replace every year	1	item	9,455.60	9,456	60	567,336
	onoor ordaning				0,.00.00	0,100	00	001,000
	Gully Cleansing / Emptying	Replace every year	1	item	9,619.20	9,619	60	577,152
	Replace Street Lighting - Travel Hub and Stops	Replace every 25 years	1	item	97,060.75	97,061	2	194,121
	Fencing	Replace every 30 years	1	item	79,535.06	79,535	2	159,070
	Cycle Parking	Replace every 15 years	1	item	103,200.00	103,200	4	412,800
	Replace kerbing and edgings	Replace every 20 years	1	item	218,293.47	218,293	3	654,880
	Replace deck waterproofing	Replace every 20 years	1,557	m2	100.00	155,700	3	467,100
	Bearing replacement	3 nr structures require bearing replacement every 40 years	1	item	146,652.05	146,652	1	146,652
	CCTV cameras and poles	Every 10 years	1	item	29,841.23	29,841	6	179,047
TOTAL COST	- RENEWALS							20,560,643

Subtotals

NPV @ 3%

NPV Total £11,147,412.47



mottmac.com